Texas DPS Credit Union 70th Anniversary Member Giveaway Official Giveaway Rules

NO PURCHASE NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN

- **1. ELIGIBILITY:** The 70th Anniversary Member Giveaway (the "Promotion") is open to legal residents of the 50 United States and District Columbia (excluding Puerto Rico) who are 18 years of age or older as of the time of the Promotion. Eligibility requirements include, active Membership Savings Account with the credit union and be in good standing at the time of the drawing. Void where prohibited by law. Texas DPS Credit Union employees, officers, directors and supervisory committee members, and the immediate family members of such persons, are not eligible. Immediate family includes spouse, parents, children, stepparents, and stepchildren. The potential winner may be required to show proof of eligibility.
- **2. PROMOTIONAL PERIOD:** The Promotion begins at 12:00 a.m. CST Wednesday, May 1, 2024, and ends at 11:59 p.m. CST on Saturday, November 30, 2024 (the "Promotion Period").
- **3. PRIZE:** One (1) \$70 prize deposited into a primary share (savings) account, subject to terms and conditions. All federal, state, and local taxes, and all other costs associated with acceptance or use of the prize, are the sole responsibility of the winner.
- **4. RANDOM DRAWING:** One (1) Grand Prize winner will be selected monthly (May-November) in a random drawing. The prize will be deposited 3-5 business days after the drawing is concluded. At Texas DPS Credit Union's discretion, any unclaimed prizes may not be awarded.
- **5. ODDS:** The odds of winning each Prize depend upon the total number of eligible entries received during each Promotion Period.
- **6. PUBLICITY:** Except where prohibited by law, entry in the giveaway constitutes winner's consent to Sponsor's use of winner's name, hometown, and photograph/likeness for advertising and promotional purposes in any manner of media (including, without limitation, online and in print) in perpetuity and without further payment, consideration, notice, review or consent.
- 7. TERMS & CONDITIONS: Texas DPS Credit Union reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to cancel, terminate, modify, or suspend the Promotion should virus, bug, non-authorized human intervention, fraud, or other cause beyond Texas DPS Credit Union's control corrupt or affect the administration, security, fairness, or proper conduct of the Campaign. In such case Texas DPS Credit Union may select the Winner from all eligible entries received prior to and/or after (if appropriate) the action taken by Texas DPS Credit Union. Texas DPS Credit Union reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify any individual who tampers with or attempts to tamper with the entry process or the operation of the Campaign or website or violates these Terms & Conditions. Texas DPS Credit Union has the right, in its sole discretion, to maintain the integrity of the Campaign, to void votes for any reason, including, but not limited to multiple entries from the same user from different IP addresses; multiple entries from the same computer in excess of that allowed by Campaign rules; or the use of bots, macros, scripts, or other technical means for entering. Any attempt by an entrant to deliberately damage any website or undermine the legitimate

- operation of the Campaign may be a violation of criminal and civil laws. Should such an attempt be made, Texas DPS Credit Union reserves the right to seek damages to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- **8. NO LIABILITY.** By entering, Winner agrees to comply with these Official Rules, as stated and agrees to release, discharge, indemnify, defend and hold harmless Texas DPS Credit Union and each of its respective officers, directors, employees, representatives and agents from and against any claims made by winners, entrants, or any other third parties, related in any way to the operation of the Giveaway as well as any other claims, damages or liability, injuries, damages or losses to any person (including death) or property of any kind resulting in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, from acceptance, possession, misuse or use of any prize or participation in any Giveaways related activity or participation in the Giveaway.
- **9. SPONSOR.** The Sponsor of the Giveaway is Texas DPS Credit Union and the address at which the Sponsor may be contacted is 621 W. St. Johns Ave, Austin, TX 78752.